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MEETING AGENDA  
CITY OF EAST HELENA 
CITY HALL – 306 EAST MAIN - ROOM 110  
COUNCIL MEETING: 6:30 PM 
DATE: MONDAY, MARCH 16, 2026 
JOIN ZOOM MEETING: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/3787705872  
CONFERENCE CALL-IN: 1-253-205-0468 MEETING ID: 378 770 5872 
 
 
MEETING CALLED TO ORDER: Mayor Harris 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Councilmember Leland 
 
EAST HELENA HIGH SCHOOL ACTIVITIES UPDATE: Activities Director Shaun 
Murgel, East Helena Public Schools 
Action: Information only 
 
MONTANA FOSTER CLOSET PRESENTATION: Luke & SarahBeth Watters 
Action: Information only 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: Note: This time is set aside for comments from the public on matters 
that are not on the meeting agenda. Public comments will be taken on agenda items prior to a 
motion. All public comments will be limited to a reasonable duration. Prior to your comments, 
please state your name and address in an audible tone of voice for the record. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: March 3, 2026  
 
CITY COURT REPORT: City Judge Dennis Loveless 
 
DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS: 

Administration – Clerk/Treasurer Amy Thorngren  
Police Department – Police Chief Ed Royce 
Public Works - Public Works Director Kevin Ore  
Volunteer Fire Department - Fire Chief Roger Campbell 

 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None 
 
NEW BUSINESS:  

1. East Helena Valley Rodeo Association Treacy Grant Application – EHVRA Members, 
Ron Whitmoyer, and Ronnie Vogl, Treasurer 
Action: Approve/Deny/Table 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/3787705872
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2. Letter of Support for the Eleanor Development Corporation – Jacob Kuntz, Helena Area 
Habitat for Humanity 
Action: Approve/Deny/Table 

3. East Clark Street County Sewer and Water District Interlocal Agreement – Board 
President Heath Mason 
Action: Approve/Deny/Table 
 

MAYOR’S REPORT: Mayor Harris 
 
COUNCILMEMBERS’ REPORTS: 

Don Dahl  
Judy Leland  
Wesley Feist 
Suzanne Ferguson 

 
LEGAL REPORT: City Attorney Elverum 
 
PAYMENT OF BILLS: Action: Approve/Deny/Table 
 
MEETING & EVENT SCHEDULE: 

1. CANCELLED - East Helena City Council Meeting, Tuesday, March 17, 2026, 6:30 p.m., 
East Helena City Hall Room 110 – RESCHEDULED TO MONDAY, MARCH 16TH 

2. East Helena Planning Board Meeting, Thursday, March 19, 2026, 6:00 p.m., East Helena 
City Hall Room 110 

3. East Helena City Council Meeting, Tuesday, April 7, 2026, 6:30 p.m., East Helena City 
Hall Room 110 

4. East Helena City Council Meeting, Tuesday, April 21, 2026, 6:30 p.m., East Helena City 
Hall Room 110 

 
ADJOURNMENT: Mayor Harris 
 
 
 
 
 

ADA NOTICE 
The City of East Helena is committed to providing access to persons with disabilities for its meetings, in compliance 
with Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Montana Human Rights Act. The city will not exclude 
people with disabilities from participating in its meetings, or otherwise deny them the City’s services, programs, or 
activities. Persons with disabilities requiring accommodations to participate in the City’s meetings, services, programs, 
or activities should contact the City Clerk as soon as possible to allow sufficient time to arrange for the requested 
accommodation, at any of the following: 

(406) 227-5321 or TTY Relay Service 1-800-253-4091 or 711 
cityclerk@easthelenamt.us - 306 East Main Street, P.O. Box 1170, East Helena, MT 59635 

mailto:cityclerk@easthelenamt.us
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CITY OF EAST HELENA
306 E MAIN ST / PO BOX 1170 

EAST HELENA, MT 59635
(406) 227-5321

ORIGINAL COUNCIL MEETING DATE: 

Agenda item: 

From:

Initiated by City: YES NO (check one) 

Department:

Presented by:

Action requested:

PLEASE PROVIDE A NARRATIVE BACKGROUND OF THE PROPOSED AGENDA ITEM:

Attachments: YES NO (check one) 

Date submitted:

RECOMMENDATIONS: Initial:
NO _____ 

NO _____ 

Approve for agenda: YES

Referred to Dept. Head for resolution: YES

Referred to : YES NO _____ 

Agenda requests must be submitted to by noon the Wednesday prior to the
Tuesday council meeting.

3/16/26 Council Packet Page 5



3/16/26 Council Packet Page 6



 

 
1 

 

MEETING MINUTES  
CITY OF EAST HELENA 
CITY HALL – 306 EAST MAIN - ROOM 110  
COUNCIL MEETING: 6:30 PM 
DATE: TUESDAY, MARCH 3RD, 2026 
JOIN ZOOM MEETING: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/3787705872  
CONFERENCE CALL-IN: 1-253-205-0468 MEETING ID: 378 770 5872 
 
MEETING CALLED TO ORDER: Mayor Harris called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 
Councilmember Leland led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
CITY OFFICIALS & STAFF PRESENT: Mayor Kelly Harris, Council President Don 
Dahl, Councilmember Judy Leland, Councilmember Wesley Feist, Councilmember Suzanne 
Ferguson, Public Works Director Kevin Ore, Police Chief Ed Royce, Officer Kyle Butler, 
Officer Zach Butler, Officer Chris Kirkegaard, City Attorney Pete Elverum, and Fire Chief 
Roger Campbell. 
 
PUBLIC PRESENT:  Shawn and Lisa Butler, Ted Decker, Bridget Williams, Nikia Greone, 
Jess Smith, Jacob Wheeling, Christian Mosqueda, Dave Jensen 
 
ABSENT/EXCUSED: Clerk/Treasurer Amy Thorngren 
 
(0:00:37) EAST HELENA SUPERFUND UPDATE: Bridget Williams with the EPA gave 
an update on East Helena soil remediation. They are still waiting on award of a contractor, 
hoping to have a contract awarded by St. Patrick’s Day.  She hopes to have shovels in the 
ground starting around June of this year.  Also, Jess Smith and Bridget Williams will start to 
do more door-to-door community outreach. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  
(0:05:07) Dave Jensen commented on Rose Hills proposed bonds, future SIDS and City of 
East Helena long term debt. Mr. Jensen provided a written version of his comments for the 
record. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  

1. (0:08:23) A copy of the draft minutes of the February 3rd meeting was included in 
the council packet. There was no public comment. Councilmember Leland made a 
motion to approve the minutes as presented. Councilmember Dahl seconded the 
motion. The motion passed, Councilmember Fiest abstained due to his absence from 
the February 3rd meeting. 
2. (0:08:57) A copy of the draft minutes of the February 17th meeting was included in 
the council packet. There was no public comment. Councilmember Dahl made a 
motion to approve the minutes as presented. Councilmember Feist seconded the 
motion. The motion passed with Mayor Harris voting aye, Councilmember Leland 
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and Councilmember Ferguson abstained due to their absence from the February 17th 
meeting. 
 
 

CITY COURT REPORT: (00:09:49) A report was provided to the council at their table for 
the record. City Judge Dennis Loveless was excused. 
 
DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS: 
Administration – No report was provided in the packet. Clerk/Treasurer Amy Thorngren 
was excused. 
(0:10:03) Police Department – Police Chief Ed Royce reported that there had been 416 
calls-for-service in the last month. Approximately half those calls were traffic related.  Chief 
noted that calls are continuing to steadily increase. Chief reported that the Dept. of Public 
Health delivered a new round of Narcan and hard-sided gun cases.  These cases are free to 
the public. Chief reported that East Helena is working with Highway Patrol and will start to 
investigate traffic accidents on Highway 12 and Highway 518 within the East Helena City 
Limits.   
(0:20:31) Public Works – a written report was included in the council packet. Public Works 
Director Kevin Ore reminded Council that public meeting dates for sewer plant construction 
phases and related rates are set for March 9th , 10am-11am, and March 10th , 6pm-7pm at the 
City Hall gym.  MMIA is processing an insurance claim for Main Street Park tree damage.  
They will cover clean up and replacement cost of trees.   Kevin also reported he is still 
working with Federal Highways on getting a signed grant agreement in place for Valley 
Drive. 
(0:22:56) Volunteer Fire Department – Chief Campbell reported they received 14 calls last 
month, 10 of those were medical calls, and 1 chimney fire.  Chief talked about finishing up 
his ISO inspection. The review is scheduled for March 20th. 
 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS:  

1. (0:26:35) Request for MBAC & MEDA East Helena Community Review Council 
Room Fee Waiver – Councilmember Feist :  Councilmember Feist discussed 
upcoming presentations on the City of East Helena community review.  No public 
comment was made.  Councilmember Dahl made a motion to approve the fee waiver 
for the council room, seconded by Councilmember Leland.  The motion passed 
unanimously. 

 
NEW BUSINESS:  

1. (0:28:29) Life Saving Award for Patrol Officer Kyle Butler – Police Chief Royce 
presented Officer Butler with a life saving award for his actions on January 16th , 
2026 in response to performing CPR.  Information only item. 

2. (0:31:25) RPA Task Order 32, Upper Pressure Zone Water Tank and Pump 
Station – Mayor Harris presented task order 32 for RPA on the design of the Upper 
Pressure Zone and discussed the reimbursement agreement from Habitat for 
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Humanity to pay for this task order. No public comment was made. Councilmember 
Feist made a motion to approve, Councilmember Leland seconded.The motion passed 
unanimously. 
 

(0:32:23) MAYOR’S REPORT: Mayor Harris reported on taking a ride along with Officer 
Kirkegaard and thanked the police department for the work they do.  He statedhow helpful 
the ride along was in seeing the day to day activities that the police department performs.  
Mayor Harris also reported on attending the wastewater plant improvements public meetings.  
He also discussed hosting the Leadership Helena Tour with Councilmember Feist. 
 
COUNCILMEMBERS’ REPORTS: 
(0:34:42) Don Dahl reported on attending the Water Quality District meeting, and the 
wastewater plant improvement public meetings. 
(0:34:53) Judy Leland reported she attended the wastewater plant improvements public 
meetings. 
(0:34:57) Wesley Feist reported that he attended the Leadership Helena Tour with Mayor 
Harris, Coffee with the Chamber, and discussed this year’s upcoming food truck festival on 
Main Street. He also reminded Council of the upcoming City of East Helena Community 
Review on Tuesday, March 10th at 1pm in the City Hall Council Room. 
(0:37:08) Suzanne Ferguson reported she attended the February 24th wastewater plant 
improvements public meeting. 
 
(0:37:20) LEGAL REPORT: City Attorney Elverum reported that Court has been going 
well.  Attorney Elverum discussed the  East Clark Street Sewer District letter that was 
included in packet.  He advised that his response was to recommend that the East Clark 
Street Sewer District needs to make their request  to the Council at a public meeting.  
Attorney Elverum also emphasized the amount of time that has been spent trying to work 
with the East Clark Street Sewer District, but still no current contract is in place. 
 
(0:45:22) PAYMENT OF BILLS: Claims 299665 through 299733 were presented for 
Council’s review. Councilmember Leland made a motion to pay the bills. Councilmember 
Ferguson seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
MEETING SCHEDULE: 

1. East Helena Wastewater Treatment Plant Phase 2 Upgrades, Monday, March 9, 2026, 
10:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m., East Helena City Hall Gymnasium Room 108 

2. East Helena Wastewater Treatment Plant Phase 2 Upgrades, Tuesday, March 10, 
2026, 6:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m., East Helena City Hall Gymnasium Room 108 

3. East Helena City Council Meeting, Monday, March 16, 2026, 6:30 p.m., East Helena 
City Hall Room 110 

3/16/26 Council Packet Page 9



 

 
4 

 

4. CANCELLED - East Helena City Council Meeting, Tuesday, March 17, 2026, 6:30 
p.m., East Helena City Hall Room 110 – RESCHEDULED TO MONDAY, MARCH 
16TH 

5. East Helena Planning Board Meeting, Thursday, March 19, 2026, 6:00 p.m., East 
Helena City Hall Room 110 

 
ADJOURNMENT: Mayor Harris adjourned the meeting at 7:15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________  ________________________________ 
Clerk/Treasurer              Mayor 
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        Public Works Department       
Proud to be part of E.H. Team 

March 17th, 2026                                                                                                                                             
1.) WWTP Report 

• Shane and I submitted our response to DEQ for our wastewater plant inspection.   
• Had our last of four public meetings for sewer plant construction phases and related rates, 

over all I felt all meetings were positive. 
• No new update on Headworks construction. 
• We will be having to send the sewer camera in for repairs, not holding gas pressure internally.  

Looking at pricing for second camera to have as a backup. (Discuss) 
• Crews were able to find and raise a couple buried/missing manholes in the collection system. 
• Clarifier is continuing to improve on water quality, thanks to Shane for continued hard work at 

the wastewater plant. 
2.) Metal Removal Building 

• Shane has been working on some chemical dosing issues at the metals plant.  Determined the 
dosing errors was caused by a bad pump. 

3.) Source Water Report 
• Crews have to reinstall the aerator at M.C. Creek tank. 
• Mayor Harris, Attorney Elverum, Engineer Koenig and I have been attending several meetings 

in relation to Rose Hills’ application to BOI for their water SID. 
• Engineer Koenig and I had introduction meeting with DEQ for MS4 implementation.  This will 

be a multi-year process. (Discuss) 
4.) Solid Waste Report 

• Still working on getting front end replacement parts on garbage truck. 
5.) Parks  

• Fields Tree Service will be back at Main Street Park working on trimming the East Willow trees. 
• Steve Johnson will be returning at the end of the month for the summer season. 

6.) Pool 
• Summit Roofing still has some roof replacement to complete at the main pool house. 

7.) Streets 
• Nothing new to report on Valley Drive Build Grant. 
• Crews are still working on potholes and right-of-way at intersections that the corners get 

blown out. 
8.) Facilities 

• Tom Tennesson is continuing to work upstairs on the bathroom and wall repair at City Hall, he 
is delayed a few weeks due to some illness. 

• Still working on getting new security locks installed at City Hall. 
• Had part of metal roof by gym blown off in wind event.  Having Summit roofing look at it to 

see if it makes sense just to rubber that portion as well. 
9.) Resident/City Information and Events 

• Multiple flags and banners in town have been damaged by the recent winds; crews will be 
replacing in the next week. 

• FY-27 Budget ideas or thoughts come see me. 
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CITY OF EAST HELENA
306 E MAIN ST / PO BOX 1170 

EAST HELENA, MT 59635
(406) 227-5321

ORIGINAL COUNCIL MEETING DATE: 

Agenda item: 

From:

Initiated by City: YES NO (check one) 

Department:

Presented by:

Action requested:

PLEASE PROVIDE A NARRATIVE BACKGROUND OF THE PROPOSED AGENDA ITEM:

Attachments: YES NO (check one) 

Date submitted:

RECOMMENDATIONS: Initial:
NO _____ 

NO _____ 

Approve for agenda: YES

Referred to Dept. Head for resolution: YES

Referred to : YES NO _____ 

Agenda requests must be submitted to by noon the Wednesday prior to the
Tuesday council meeting.
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Profit and Loss
East Helena Valley Rodeo Association

January 1-December 31, 2024

Cash Basis  Thursday, February 12, 2026 08:45 AM GMTZ   1/4

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Income

ADVANCE TICKET SALES

EAST HELENA ADVANCE TICKETS 20,292.00

Total for ADVANCE TICKET SALES $20,292.00

ADVERTISING $43,550.00

Refunds from TV/Radio Ads 110.00

Total for ADVERTISING $43,660.00

Auction 2024 Income (deleted)

Cash Donations (deleted) 1,900.00

Food Truck Income (deleted) 2,560.00

Kleffner Deposit Refund (deleted) 600.00

Other Income (deleted) 70,519.21

Shake a Day Income (deleted) 8,050.00

VIP Table Income (deleted) 12,000.00

Total for Auction 2024 Income (deleted) $95,629.21

BEER

EAST HELENA BEER 23,197.00

IN COUNTY BEER 703.00

Total for BEER $23,900.00

CONCESSIONS

EAST HELENA CONCESSIONS 4,744.00

IN COUNTY CONCESSIONS 387.00

Total for CONCESSIONS $5,131.00

Donation Received 375.00

GATE $258.00

EAST HELENA GATE 8,320.00

IN COUNTY GATE 2,092.00

Total for GATE $10,670.00

Grants Income

2024 Ash Grove Charitable Foundation (deleted) 10,000.00

2024 Enviro Impacct/Tourism Grant (deleted) 23,095.20

Total for Grants Income $33,095.20

Gun Raffle 2024 Income (deleted) 20,960.00

In County Income

Entry Fees 5,090.00

Steer Entry Fees $170.00

Steer Stock Fees 300.00

Total for Steer Entry Fees $470.00

Total for In County Income $5,560.00

Insurance Refunds 5.00
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Profit and Loss
East Helena Valley Rodeo Association

January 1-December 31, 2024

Cash Basis  Thursday, February 12, 2026 08:45 AM GMTZ   2/4

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Invest Inc 31.32

Merchandise Income $31,617.95

Boards Income 2,215.00

Hats Income 2,905.00

Koozie Income 477.50

Total for Merchandise Income $37,215.45

Moving Account Donations $46,541.40

Bleachers Fund 25,000.00

Total for Moving Account Donations $71,541.40

Petty Cash - Vault Money deposi 32,400.00

Rents Received - Food Trucks 1,400.00

Total for Income $401,865.58

Cost of Goods Sold

Grants Received -$500,000.00

Grant-LC Cnty ARPA- 500000 HSG 56,251.87

Total for Grants Received -$443,748.13

Total for Cost of Goods Sold -$443,748.13

Gross Profit $845,613.71

Expenses

Advertising Expense 491.77

Auction 2024 Expense

Kleffner Expense 2,295.00

Other Expense 12,548.15

Shake a Day Expense 3,016.98

VIP Tables Expense 4,013.40

Total for Auction 2024 Expense $21,873.53

Bad Debt 0.00

Bank Chrg 161.87

Board of Directors Expenses 600.88

COMPUTER 1,199.99

DONATION 2,040.00

Dues and Subscriptions 219.98

EH Beer Expense $8,412.60

EH Beer Expense - Other 420.00

ICE 120.00

Total for EH Beer Expense $8,952.60

EH Concession Expense $2,826.29

Concessions - Other 119.72

Total for EH Concession Expense $2,946.01

Entry Gate Expense 25.97
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Profit and Loss
East Helena Valley Rodeo Association

January 1-December 31, 2024

Cash Basis  Thursday, February 12, 2026 08:45 AM GMTZ   3/4

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Gifts 180.00

Grants Expense

2024 ARPA LC Cnty HSG Grant (deleted) 505,609.33

2024 Enviro Impact/Tourism Grant (deleted) 23,100.20

2024 MBAC WWC Engineering Grant (deleted) 1,250.00

Total for Grants Expense $529,959.53

Gun Raffle Expense 2024 (deleted) 400.00

In County Expense $2,290.50

IC Payouts $4,345.00

Steer 170.00

Total for IC Payouts $4,515.00

Total for In County Expense $6,805.50

Insurance 4,803.00

Merchandise Expense $52.95

Hats Expense 1,680.00

Koozie Expense 210.00

Total for Merchandise Expense $1,942.95

Moving Expenses

Moving Expenses - New Grounds 67,176.00

Moving Expenses - Tear Down 849.27

Total for Moving Expenses $68,025.27

OFFICE EXPENSE $1,754.83

Postage and Delivery 765.70

Printing and Reproduction 726.86

Quickbooks Help 35.00

Tax Prep 27.46

Total for OFFICE EXPENSE $3,309.85

PARADE 64.85

Petty Cash - Vault Withdrawn 32,400.00

PICNIC 892.10

Rodeo Expense

Equipment Rentals 300.00

Garbage & Grounds Cleanup Crew 1,226.54

NRA & Stock Contractor Expense 29,556.88

Other Expenses 1,201.83

Repairs 304.18

Total for Rodeo Expense $32,589.43

Scholarship 1,000.00

Tax, Business 550.00

Unapplied Cash Bill Payment Expense 237.29

3/16/26 Council Packet Page 23



Profit and Loss
East Helena Valley Rodeo Association

January 1-December 31, 2024

Cash Basis  Thursday, February 12, 2026 08:45 AM GMTZ   4/4

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Utilities

Gas & Electric 24,824.92

Total for Utilities $24,824.92

XMAS PARTY 1,302.84

Total for Expenses $747,800.13

Net Operating Income $97,813.58

Net Other Income

Net Income $97,813.58
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Balance Sheet
East Helena Valley Rodeo Association

As of December 31, 2024

Cash Basis  Thursday, February 12, 2026 08:40 AM GMTZ   1/1

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Assets

Current Assets
Bank Accounts
Valley  Bank CCs - BLEACHERS 38,002.48

Valley Bank CD m-06032025 100,000.00
Valley Bank Checking 68,903.73

Valley Bank Moving Account 33,000.00
Valley Bank Savings 50,027.96

Total for Bank Accounts $289,934.17

Other Current Assets

Invoices 0.00

Total for Other Current Assets $0.00

Total for Current Assets $289,934.17

Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation -9,299.78

AMPHLIPHER 249.99
Chute 1,899.99

Computer equipment 0.00
Electric Eyes 832.80

GROUND GROOMER 2,817.00
Storage Container 3,500.00

Total for Fixed Assets -$0.00

Total for Assets $289,934.17

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Total for Liabilities

Equity
Opening Bal Equity 0.00

Retained Earnings 192,120.59
Net Income 97,813.58

Total for Equity $289,934.17

Total for Liabilities and Equity $289,934.17
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Profit and Loss
East Helena Valley Rodeo Association

January-December, 2025

Cash Basis  Thursday, February 12, 2026 08:44 AM GMTZ   1/3

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Income

ADVANCE TICKET SALES 1,000.00

ADVERTISING 45,750.00

ARENA DEPOSIT 500.00

ARENA RENTAL $1,500.00

Stalls/Pens Rental 150.00

Total for ARENA RENTAL $1,650.00

BEER

EAST HELENA BEER 29,091.00

Ice - Paid for by Vendors 400.00

IN COUNTY BEER 1,369.00

Total for BEER $30,860.00

CONCESSIONS

EAST HELENA CONCESSIONS 2,243.00

IN COUNTY CONCESSIONS 232.00

Total for CONCESSIONS $2,475.00

Donation Received 7,925.70

Flea Market Income - 2025 340.00

GATE $375.00

EAST HELENA GATE 15,771.00

IN COUNTY GATE 2,830.00

Pre Sell Tickets 16,638.00

Total for GATE $35,614.00

Grants Income

2025 TBID Hlna Tourism Grant - 10000 5,000.00

Total for Grants Income $5,000.00

In County Income $120.00

Entry Fees 5,010.00

Steer Entry Fees $220.00

Steer Stock Fees 330.00

Total for Steer Entry Fees $550.00

Total for In County Income $5,680.00

Insurance Refunds 7.00

Invest Inc 2,025.50

Merchandise Income

Hats Income 160.00

Koozie Income 30.00

Total for Merchandise Income $190.00
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Profit and Loss
East Helena Valley Rodeo Association

January-December, 2025

Cash Basis  Thursday, February 12, 2026 08:44 AM GMTZ   2/3

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Moving Account Donations

Bleachers Fund 57,981.43

Total for Moving Account Donations $57,981.43

NFR Dream Team Jackpot Donations - 2025 5,280.00

Petty Cash - Vault Money deposi 18,828.00

Rents Received - Food Trucks 3,500.00

Rodeo Income - Other 825.00

Total for Income $225,431.63

Cost of Goods Sold

Grants Received

Grant-Enginering 22500 MBAC WWC 615.47

Total for Grants Received $615.47

Total for Cost of Goods Sold $615.47

Gross Profit $224,816.16

Expenses

Advertising Expense 654.52

Arena Deposit Returned 500.00

Bank Chrg 35.40

Bleachers - Purchased 100,000.00

Board of Directors Expenses 406.35

DONATION 2,350.17

Dues and Subscriptions 793.23

EH Beer Expense $10,406.05

EH Beer Expense - Other 3,384.69

ICE 1,808.00

Total for EH Beer Expense $15,598.74

EH Bleacher Expense

EH Bleacher Rental 1,890.00

EH Bleacher Towing 150.00

Total for EH Bleacher Expense $2,040.00

EH Concession Expense 4,228.01

Entry Gate Expense $679.67

Programs and Tickets Expense 1,299.31

Total for Entry Gate Expense $1,978.98

Flea Market Expense - 2025 303.50

Grants Expense

2025 TBID Hlna Tourism Grant - Expenses 3,295.00

Total for Grants Expense $3,295.00
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Profit and Loss
East Helena Valley Rodeo Association

January-December, 2025

Cash Basis  Thursday, February 12, 2026 08:44 AM GMTZ   3/3

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

In County Expense $2,380.61

IC Payouts $4,861.00

Steer 110.00

Total for IC Payouts $4,971.00

Steer Stock Fees 720.00

Total for In County Expense $8,071.61

Insurance 4,913.00

Moving Expenses

Moving Expenses - New Grounds -138.09

Total for Moving Expenses -$138.09

NFR Dream Team Jackpot Expenses - 2025 5,280.00

OFFICE EXPENSE $72.75

Postage and Delivery 450.00

Printing and Reproduction 2,582.71

Tax Prep 770.22

Total for OFFICE EXPENSE $3,875.68

Petty Cash - Vault Withdrawn 18,828.00

PICNIC 521.89

Rodeo Expense -$41.31

Education Expense 606.88

Electrical - Installation and Repair 19,902.81

Equipment Rentals 2,852.50

Garbage & Grounds Cleanup Crew 2,055.30

NRA & Stock Contractor Expense 32,154.48

Other Expenses 8,118.17

Repairs 2,362.52

Water - Well installation and repair 17,422.63

Total for Rodeo Expense $85,433.98

Scholarship 1,200.00

Unapplied Cash Bill Payment Expense -237.29

Utilities

Gas & Electric 287.32

Total for Utilities $287.32

XMAS PARTY 2,248.37

Total for Expenses $262,468.37

Net Operating Income -$37,652.21

Net Other Income

Net Income -$37,652.21
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Balance Sheet
East Helena Valley Rodeo Association

As of December 31, 2025

Cash Basis  Thursday, February 12, 2026 08:38 AM GMTZ   1/1

DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT TOTAL

Assets

Current Assets
Bank Accounts
Valley  Bank CCs - BLEACHERS 100,000.00

Valley Bank CD m-06032025 0.00
Valley Bank Checking 24,474.99

Valley Bank Moving Account 98,819.00
Valley Bank Savings 28,987.97

Total for Bank Accounts $252,281.96

Other Current Assets

Invoices 0.00

Total for Other Current Assets $0.00

Total for Current Assets $252,281.96

Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation -9,299.78

AMPHLIPHER 249.99
Chute 1,899.99

Computer equipment 0.00
Electric Eyes 832.80

GROUND GROOMER 2,817.00
Storage Container 3,500.00

Total for Fixed Assets -$0.00

Total for Assets $252,281.96

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Total for Liabilities

Equity
Opening Bal Equity 0.00

Retained Earnings 289,934.17
Net Income -37,652.21

Total for Equity $252,281.96

Total for Liabilities and Equity $252,281.96
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CITY OF EAST HELENA
306 E MAIN ST / PO BOX 1170 

EAST HELENA, MT 59635
(406) 227-5321

ORIGINAL COUNCIL MEETING DATE: 

Agenda item: 

From:

Initiated by City: YES NO (check one) 

Department:

Presented by:

Action requested:

PLEASE PROVIDE A NARRATIVE BACKGROUND OF THE PROPOSED AGENDA ITEM:

Attachments: YES NO (check one) 

Date submitted:

RECOMMENDATIONS: Initial:
NO _____ 

NO _____ 

Approve for agenda: YES

Referred to Dept. Head for resolution: YES

Referred to : YES NO _____ 

Agenda requests must be submitted to by noon the Wednesday prior to the
Tuesday council meeting.
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March 16, 2026 
 
Montana Healthcare Foundation  
Attn. Maria Swoboda, Grants Manager  
777 E Main St 
Bozeman, MT 59715 
 
RE: Letter of Support for Rose Hills Project – Helena Area Habitat for Humanity Planning 
Grant funding request.  
 
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
On behalf of the City of East Helena, I am pleased to offer our strong support for Eleanor Development 
Corporation’s proposal to support the Rose Hills neighborhood development through the next critical 
phase of planning. The City has partnered closely with Helena Area Habitat for Humanity and its 
development partner, Eleanor Development Corporation, to plan and implement this innovative mixed-
income neighborhood that will significantly expand access to attainable homeownership in our 
community. 
 
East Helena and the broader Helena Valley are experiencing an affordable housing crisis like never 
before. Rapid population growth and rising housing costs have placed stable, affordable  housing out of 
reach for many working families. The Rose Hills project represents a thoughtful and forward-looking 
response to this challenge. When completed, the neighborhood will include a diverse mix of housing 
types and incomes, with a significant portion of homes permanently affordable to households earning 
low and moderate incomes. 
 
The next eighteen months represent a critical phase in the planning and early implementation of this 
partnership. During this period, the City of East Helena will continue working closely with Eleanor 
Development Corporation and project partners to advance infrastructure planning, finalize financing 
strategies, and prepare the site for the first phase of development. These efforts will lay the groundwork 
for a neighborhood that will grow over many years and ultimately provide hundreds of families in our 
region with safe, decent, and affordable housing.  
 
The City of East Helena is proud to collaborate with Eleanor Development Corporation and other 
partners to make this vision possible. Through coordinated planning, infrastructure investment, and 
community engagement, our partnership is helping create a neighborhood designed to support long-
term community wellbeing. Projects like Rose Hills help ensure that families in our community have 
the opportunity not only to secure a home, but also to build healthier and more stable lives. 
 
We are grateful for the leadership of Eleanor Development Corporation and Helena Area Habitat for 
Humanity and the commitment of community partners working to address the region’s housing 
challenges. The City of East Helena strongly supports this proposal and believes Rose Hills will deliver 
lasting benefits for families and for the health of our community. 
Thank you for your consideration of this important project.  

 
_________________ 
Kelly Harris, Mayor 
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CITY OF EAST HELENA
306 E MAIN ST / PO BOX 1170 

EAST HELENA, MT 59635
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